JOHNSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 0050 JOHNSON COUNTY CENTRAL PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION

Meeting

September 26, 2022

Members Present: Arlin Beethe, Justin Beethe, Bob Hutt, Rebecca Plager, Kim Wellensiek

Absent: Gail Hutt (excused)

Also Present: Jon H. Rother, Superintendent; Laurie Badertscher, Recording Secretary

One visitor was present

The Johnson County School District No. 0050 Board of Education met at 7:50 p.m., Monday September 26, 2022 in the High School room 204 in Tecumseh, Nebraska. A current copy of the agenda was available for inspection in the office of the Superintendent prior to the meeting. The notice of meeting and agenda was posted at the three main school buildings as well as the Tecumseh and Cook Post Offices. Notice of the meeting was also published in the Tecumseh Chieftain.

President Kim Wellensiek called the meeting to order at 7:50 p.m. and opened the meeting by announcing that the Open Meetings Act rules were posted. Roll call was taken. Arlin Beethe-present, Justin Beethe-present, Bob Hutt-present, Gail Hutt- absent, Plager- present, Wellensiek-present.

A motion was made by Arlin Beethe and second by Justin Beethe to adopt the 2022-2023 school budget as advertised in the September 15, 2022 and September 22, 2022 editions of the Tecumseh Chieftain. Roll Call vote: Plager-yes, Wellensiek-yes, Arlin Beethe-yes, Justin Beethe-yes, Bob Hutt-yes, Gail Hutt-yes, Plager-yes, Wellensiek-yes, Carried 5-0.

RESOLUTION SETTING THE PROPERTY TAX REQUEST RESOLUTION NO. 9-26-22

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 77-1632 and 77-1633 provides that the Governing Body of Johnson County Central passes by a majority vote a resolution or ordinance setting the tax request; and

WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as required by law to hear and consider comments concerning the property tax request;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Governing Body of Johnson County Central resolves that:

1. The 2022-2023 property tax request be set at:

General Fund: \$7,308,703.00

Bond Fund: \$ -Special Building Fund: \$ 671,022.00

Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund: \$

- 2. The total assessed value of property differs from last year's total assessed value by 1.04 percent.
- 3. The tax rate which would levy the same amount of property taxes as last year, when multiplied by the new total assessed value of property would be 0.985358 per \$100 of assessed value.

- 4. Johnson County Central proposes to adopt a property tax request that will cause its tax rate to be 1.049995 per \$100 of assessed value.
- 5. Based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total operating budget of Johnson County Central will increase last year's budget by 21.19 percent.
- 6. A copy of this resolution be certified and forwarded to the County Clerk on or before October 15, 2022

Motion by Arlin Beethe, seconded by Bob Hutt to adopt Resolution #9-26-22.

Voting yes were:

Voting no were:

Justin Beethe

Bob Hutt

Rebecca Plager

Kim Wellensiek

Arlin Beethe

Dated this 26th day of September, 2022

Superintendent Rother led discussion regarding a potential construction bond. The Board of Education will meet with Clark and Enersen (Architect Firm) and Boyd Jones (Construction Manager at Risk) and will consider the different options they present for a potential construction project.

A motion was made by Bob Hutt and second by Plager to adjourn the meeting. Roll Call Vote: Bob Hutt-yes, Gail Hutt-absent, Plager-yes, Wellensiek-yes, Arlin Beethe-yes, Justin Beethe-yes Carried-5-0

Meeting adjourned at 8:47 p.m.

The next regularly scheduled meeting will be held in the High School cafeteria in Tecumseh, Nebraska at 6:00 p.m., Wednesday October 12, 2021. Notice of the meeting will be published in the Tecumseh Chieftain and on the school district website. The agenda will be posted at the three main school buildings as well as the Tecumseh and Cook Post Offices. A current copy of the agenda will be available for inspection in the office of the Superintendent prior to the meeting.